

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TRACY RAGSDALE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WOLVERINE WORLDWIDE, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JACK WHITACRE*
M. BRETT FULKERSON
SUE K. WILLMAN
SPENCER FANE BRITT & BROWNE LLP
1000 Walnut, Suite 1400
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 474-8100

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Penalty Provisions for Failing to Timely Designate are Contrary to the Act and Not a Reasonable Construction of It	7
II. The Disproportionate, Stacking Penalty Which Requires an Employer to Provide Both Company Designed Leave and FMLA Leave is Contrary to Congressional Intent and Is Not Necessary to Implement the Act	12
A. Imposing a disproportionate stacking of leave penalty on employers who already provide paid or unpaid medical, family and maternity leave is contrary to Congressional intent	12
B. The disproportionate stacking of FMLA leave on employer-provided paid or unpaid leave is not necessary to effectuate the Act	15
C. The Act and other regulations protect both employees and employers and provide an appropriate remedy to protect employee FMLA rights	18
1. Unpaid Leave	18
2. Employer-Provided Paid Leave Substitution	20
3. Congress Provided a Detailed, Carefully Crafted Remedy	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Ship Building Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	22
<i>Blankenship v. Buchanan Gen. Hosp.</i> , 999 F.Supp. 832 (W.D. Va. 1998)	23
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Covey v. Methodist Hosp. of Dyersburg, Inc.</i> , 56 F.Supp.2d 965 (W.D. Tenn. 1999)	22
<i>Daley v. Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc., et al.</i> , 146 F.Supp.2d 92 (D. Mass. 2001)	11
<i>Fulham v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 2001 WL 1029051 (S.D. N.Y., Sept. 6, 2001)	8
<i>H.K. Porter Co., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970)	22
<i>Howell v. Standard Motor Products, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 912387 (N.D. Tex., Aug. 10, 2001)	8
<i>Jeremy v. Northwest Ohio Dev. Ctr.</i> , 33 F.Supp.2d 635 (N.D. Ohio 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 210 F.3d 372 (6 th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Lacoparra v. Pergament Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 982 F.Supp. 213 (S.D. N.Y. 1997)	23
<i>McGregor v. Autozone, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999)	7, 10
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965)	18
<i>Nolan v. Hypercom Mfg. Res.</i> , 2001 WL 378235 (D. Ariz., March 26, 2001)	8, 19
<i>Plant v. Morton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 929 (6 th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2000)	7, 9, 11, 22
<i>Twyman v. Dilks</i> , 2000 WL 1277917 (E.D. Pa., Sept. 8, 2000)	8

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1) 22

29 U.S.C. §160(a)-(c) 22

29 U.S.C. §2601(b)(3) 11

29 U.S.C. §2612(a)(1) 3, 8, 10

29 U.S.C. §2612(d)(1) 3, 9, 10, 13

29 U.S.C. §2612(d)(2)(B) 3

29 U.S.C. §2612(e) 19

29 U.S.C. §2612(e)(1) 16

29 U.S.C. §2614(b)(1)(A)-(B) 16

29 U.S.C. §2615(a) 22

29 U.S.C. §2615(a)(1) 22

29 U.S.C. §2617 22

29 U.S.C. §2617(a) 6, 22

29 U.S.C. §2617(a)(1)(A)(i),(ii) and (iii) 10

29 U.S.C. §2617(a)(1)(B) 10

29 U.S.C. §2619 16

29 U.S.C. §2619(a) 18

29 U.S.C. §2619(b) 19

29 U.S.C. §2653 15

29 U.S.C. §2654 7, 15

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. §825.200(a) 3, 14

29 C.F.R. §825.207(e) 20

29 C.F.R. §825.208 17

29 C.F.R. §825.208(b)(1) 19

29 C.F.R. §825.208(c) *passim*

29 C.F.R. §825.208(d) 16

29 C.F.R. §825.208(e) 16

29 C.F.R. §825.301(a)(1) 16, 21, 23

29 C.F.R. §825.301(a)(2) 16, 21

29 C.F.R. §825.301(b)(1) 21

29 C.F.R. §825.700(a) 3, 4, 9, 10, 15, 16

MISCELLANEOUS

58 Fed. Reg. 31794 16

60 Fed. Reg. 2180 17
